

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

7TH INNING STRETCH LLC D/B/A
EVERETT AQUASOX; DEWINE SEEDS
SILVER DOLLARS BASEBALL, LLC;
WHITECAPS PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL
CORPORATION,
Plaintiffs,

v.

ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY; FEDERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:20-cv-08161-SDW-
LDW

MOTION DAY: April 5, 2021

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY'S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(c)**

Daren S. McNally (DM5551)
Barbara M. Almeida (BA7239)
Meghan C. Goodwin (MG3012)
Nicholas S. Pradaxay (NP0087)
CLYDE & CO US LLP
200 Campus Drive, Suite 300
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
T: (973) 210-6700

*Attorneys for Defendant,
Federal Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Federal Policy	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint and Alleged Losses	4
C. Arch’s Motion to Dismiss	5
III. LEGAL STANDARD	6
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
A. Choice of Law	7
B. WPBC’s Causes of Action for Breach of Contract and Declaratory Judgment Must Be Dismissed Because WPBC’s Losses Do Not Constitute Direct Physical Loss or Damage to Covered Property	9
1. Direct Physical Loss or Damage – Michigan	10
2. Direct Physical Loss or Damage – New Jersey	13
3. Direct Physical Loss or Damage – Other Jurisdictions	18
C. There Is No Civil Authority Coverage Because There is No Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property	25
V. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>I S.A.N.T., Inc. v. Berkshire Hathaway, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-862, 2021 WL 147139 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 15, 2021)	23
<i>10012 Holdings, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 20 CIV. 4471 (LGS), 2020 WL 7360252 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020)	23
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indemnity Co. of Connecticut et al.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-04418-SVW-AS, 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)	20
<i>Acorn Investment Co. v. Michigan Basic Prop. Ins. Ass'n</i> , No. 284234, 2009 WL 2952677 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept.15, 2009)	10
<i>Arthur Anderson LLP v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 416 N.J. Super. 334, 3 A.3d 1279 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2010)	17
<i>ATCM Optical, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 131282 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)	24
<i>BA Lax, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 144248 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2021)	19
<i>Bend Hotel Dev. Co., LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 C 4636, 2021 WL 271294 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2021)	22
<i>Bluegrass, LLC v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-00414, 2021 WL 42050 (S.D. W.V. Jan. 5, 2021)	25
<i>Boulevard Carroll Entm't Grp., Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV2011771SDWLDW, 2020 WL 7338081 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2020)	17, 26, 27
<i>Bradley Hotel Corp. v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 C 4249, 2020 WL 7889047 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2020)	22
<i>Carrot Love, LLC v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 124416 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 13, 2021)	20
<i>Clear Hearing Sols., LLC v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 131283 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)	23
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 234 N.J. 23, 188 A.3d 297 (2018)	7
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972)	6
<i>DeMarco v. Stoddard</i> , 223 N.J. 363, A.3d 367 (2015)	7

Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds, No. 5:20-CV-461-DAE, 2020 WL 4724305
 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020) 12, 24

Digital Age Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd., 2021 WL 80535
 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 8, 2021)..... 21

Dime Fitness, LLC v. Markel Ins. Co., No. 20-CA-5467, 2020 WL 6691467
 (Fla.Cir.Ct. Nov. 10, 2020) 21

Drama Camp Prods., Inc. v. Mt. Hawley Ins. Co., No. 1:20-CV-266-JB-MU, 2020
 WL 8018579 (S.D. Ala. Dec. 30, 2020)..... 18

El Novillo Restaurant v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, No. 1:20-CV-21525-UU, 2020
 WL 7251362 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2020) 21

Emerald Coast Restaurants, Inc. v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co., No. 3:20CV5898-TKW-HTC,
 2020 WL 7889061 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2020)..... 21

Fin Assocs. LP v. Hudson Specialty Ins. Co., 741 F. App’x. 85 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 7

Gavrilides Mgmt. Co. v. Michigan Ins. Co., Case No. 20-258-CB, (Mich. Cir. Ct. August 4,
 2020)..... 11

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am., 2014 WL 6675934
 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)..... 13

Hackensack Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Del. Ostego Corp., 450 F.Supp.2d 467 (D.N.J. 2006) 6

Hillcrest Optical, Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co., 2020 WL 6163142 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 21, 2020)..... 19

Hishon v. King & Spalding, 467 U.S. 69 (1984) 6

Home-Owners Ins. Co. v. Smith, 314 Mich. App. 68, 885 N.W.2d 324 (2016) 8

Indep. Rest. Grp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London, 2021 WL 131339
 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)..... 24

*Infinity Exhibits, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London Known as Syndicate PEM
 4000*, 2020 WL 5791583 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2020) 21

Island Hotel Properties, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co., 2021 WL 117898
 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2021)..... 20

James Colgan v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd., No. 4:20-cv-04780-HSG, 2021 WL 472964
 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2021)..... 19

*Karmel Davis & Assocs., Attorneys-at-Law, LLC v. The Hartford Financial Group, Inc.,
 et al.*, No. 1:20-CV-02181-WMR, 2021 WL 420372 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 26, 2021)..... 21

KD Unlimited, Inc. v. Owners Ins. Co., No. 1:20-CV-2163, 2021 WL 81660
 (N.D. Ga. January 5, 2021) 22

Kessler Dental Assocs., P.C. v. Dentists Ins. Co., 2020 WL 7181057 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2020)... 24

Kevin Barry Fine Art Assocs. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd., 2021 WL 141180 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13,
 2021)..... 19

Kirsch v. Aspen Am. Ins. Co., No. 20-11930, 2020 WL 7338570
 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2020)..... 12, 13, 26

Leksi, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co., 736 F. Supp. 1331 (D.N.J. 1990)..... 8

*Long Affair Carpet and Rug, Inc. d/b/a Universal Carpet and La Carpet v. Liberty Mutual
 Insurance Company and Does 1-20*, 2020 WL 6865774 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2020) 20

Mac Property Group LLC v. Selective Fire and Cas. Ins. Co., No. L-2629-20, 2020
 WL 7422374 (N.J. Super. L. Nov. 05, 2020)..... 16, 17, 26

Malaube, LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co., No. 20-22615-CIV, 2020 WL 5051581
 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2020) 21

Management Co. LLC v. Michigan Ins. Co., No. 20-258-CB, 2020 WL 4561979
 (Mich. Cir. Ct. July 21, 2020) 13

Mark's Engine Co. No. 28 Rest., LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut, No. 2:20-CV-
 04423-AB-SK, 2020 WL 5938689 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2020)..... 20

Mena Catering, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co., 2021 WL 86777 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2021)..... 20

Michael Cetta, Inc. d/b/a Sparks Steak House v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
 Case No. 1:20-cv-04612-JPC, 2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020)..... 23

Moody v. Hartford Fin. Grp., Inc., 2021 WL 135897 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)..... 24

Mortar & Pestle Corp. v. Atain Specialty Ins. Co., 2020 WL 7495180
 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020) 19

Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am., 2020 WL 552517 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2020).... 20

Musso & Frank Grill Co. Inc. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA, No. 20STCV16681
 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2020) 20

Newchops Rest. Comcast LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co., 2020 WL 7395153 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17,
 2020)..... 24

NL Indus., Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co., 65 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 9

NL Indus., Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Companies, 926 F. Supp. 1213 (D.N.J. 2016)..... 7

O’Brien Sales & Mktg., Inc. v. Transportation Ins. Co., 2021 WL 105772 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2021)..... 19

Oheb v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co., No. 2:20-CV-08478 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2020)..... 19

Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 2020 WL 5820552 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 29, 2020)..... 22

Pac. Indem. Co. v. Linn, 766 F.2d 754 (3d Cir.1985)..... 6

Palmdale Estates Inc. v. Blackboard Ins. Co., No. 3:20-CV-06158, 2021 WL 25048 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2021)..... 19

Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc., 2020 WL 5500221 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020) 20

Pennsylvania ex rel. Zimmerman v. Pepsico, Inc., 836 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988) 6

Plan Check Downtown III, LLC v. Amguard Ins. Co., 2020 WL 5742712 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2020)..... 20

Port Authority of N.Y. and N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins., 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 14, 15

Promotional Headwear Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020) 22

Real Hosp., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am., 2020 WL 6503405 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 4, 2020) 22

Riverside Dental of Rockford, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co. , No. 1:20-cv-03768, 2021 WL 346423 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2021) 19

Robert Fountain Inc. v. Citizens Ins. Co. of America, No. 20-CV-05441-CRB, 2020 WL 7247207 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2020) 19

Rose’s I, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exchange, No. 2020 CA 002424 B, 2020 WL 4589206 (D.C.Super. Aug. 06, 2020) 25

Rowe v. Hoffman–La Roche, Inc., 189 N.J. 615, 917 A.2d 767 (2007)..... 7

Roy Johnson v. Hartford Fin. Services Group, No. 1:20-CV-02000, 2021 WL 37573 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 4, 2021) 22

Sandy Point Dental, PC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 2020 WL 5630465 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2020).... 22

Santo’s Italian Café LLC dba Santosuossos Pizza Pasta Vino v. Acuity Ins. Co., 2020 WL 7490095 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2020)..... 23

Schrob v. Catterson, 948 F.2d 1402 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 6

Sikirica v. Nationwide Ins. Co., 416 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2005) 6

Sosa v. Massachusetts Bay Ins. Co., 458 N.J. Super. 639, 206 A.3d 1011
 (App. Div. 2019) 8
State Farm Auto. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Estate of Simmons, 84 N.J. 28, 417 A.2d 488 (1980)..... 8, 9
Sultan Hajer v. Ohio Security Ins. Co., No. 6:20-CV-00283, 2020 WL 7211636 (E.D. Texas
 Dec. 7, 2020) 24
Tappo of Buffalo, LLC v. Erie Ins. Co., 2020 WL 7867553 (W.D.N.Y. December 29, 2020) 23
TAQ Willow Grove, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins., 2021 WL 131555 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)..... 23
Terry Black’s Barbecue v. State Auto. Mutual Ins. Co., No. 1:20-CV-665-RP,
 2020 WL 7351246 (W.D. Tx. Dec. 14, 2020) 24
TJBC, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., Inc., No. 20-CV-815-DWD, 2021 WL 243583
 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2021) 22
Turek Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., No. 20-11655, 2020 WL 5258484
 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020) 12, 26
Ultimate Hearing Sols. II, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co., 2021 WL 131556
 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)..... 24
Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co. et al., 2020 WL 6436948 (S.D. W.Va. Nov. 2,
 2020)..... 25
Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co., 475 F. App'x 569 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 10, 11
Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 406 N.J. Super. 524, 968 A.2d 724 (App.
 Div. 2009)..... 16
Water Sports Kauai, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. et al., 2020 WL 6562332
 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2020) 20
Westport Ins. Corp. v. Bayer, 284 F.3d 489 (3d Cir.2002)..... 6
Zagafen Bala, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co., 2021 WL 131657 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021) 23
Zimmerman v. Corbett, 873 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 2017) 6
Zwillo V, Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co., 2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo. December 2, 2020)..... 23

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1, 6, 27
